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1.) 23CR112-K STATE OF GEORGIA vs. HARRY RAY SHOUSE Bench Warrant: 
2/26/2025 

Offense Date: 3/27/2023 
Count 1.) AGGRAVATED ASSAULT (16-5-21) 
Count 2.) TERRORISTIC THREATS AND ACTS 
(16-11-37) 

Attorney 
Attorney for Defendant PUBLIC DEFENDER 
BONDSMAN 

 
BOND AMT BOND DATE 

OWN RECOGNIZANCE $17,500.00 5/17/2023 

Note: No Show 2/26/25; 4/29/25; 6/23/25; 7/15/25; 9/2/25; 1/6/26 
 

 
2.) 24CR008-W STATE OF GEORGIA vs. CHARLES LARRY GILES Bench Warrant: 

9/10/2024 
Offense Date: 8/14/2023 

Count 1.) THEFT BY SHOPLIFTING - MISDEMEANOR 
(16-8-14) 

 
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 
OWN RECOGNIZANCE $0.00 8/14/2023 

Note: Cont'd 3/5/24 - Medical; No Show 9/10/24; 2/26/25; 9/2/25 
 

 
3.) 24CR010-W STATE OF GEORGIA vs. FARA JOAN TRUCCHIO Bench Warrant: 

9/10/2024 
Offense Date: 6/7/2023 

Count 1.) SPEEDING (40-6-181) 

Note: Speeding Citation; Cont'd 3/5/24; No Show 9/10/24; 2/26/25; 9/2/25 
 

 
4.) 24CR022B-J STATE OF GEORGIA vs. DEVIN BRYANT Bench Warrant: 

3/5/2024 
Offense Date: 6/11/2023 

Count 1.) FINANCIAL TRANSACTION CARD THEFT 
(16-9-31) 
Count 3.) FINANCIAL TRANSACTION CARD FRAUD 
(16-9-33) 

Note:No Show: 3/5/24, 9/10/24; 2/26/25; 9/2/25 NEEDS TO BE FINGERPRINTED 
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5.) 24CR038-J STATE OF GEORGIA vs. WESLEY JACOB MOORE Bench Warrant: 

9/2/2025 
Offense Date: 12/2/2023 

Count 1.) USE OF COMMUNICATION FACILITY IN 
COMMISSION OF A F (16-13-32.3(a)) 

Attorney 
Attorney for Defendant PUBLIC DEFENDER 

Note: Coffee Co Jail 7/31/25; 9/10/24 Has Outstanding Telfair Case-to Resolve; 12/16/25 Need Conflict Counsel 
 

 
6.) 25CR014-W STATE OF GEORGIA vs. TINA DELORIS CONNELL Bench Warrant: 

2/26/2025 
Offense Date: 10/10/2024 

Count 1.) POSSESSION OF METHAMPHETAMINE 
(16-13-30(a)) 
Count 2.) POSSESSION OF DRUG RELATED OBJECTS/ 
EQUIPMENT (16-13-32.2) 

Attorney 
Attorney for Defendant PUBLIC DEFENDER 
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 
24/7 BAIL BONDS, $12,500.00 11/6/2024 

Note: No Show 2/26/25; 9/2/25 in Bleckley RSAT 
 

 
7.) 25CR025-K STATE OF GEORGIA vs. ASHLEY SIMOMETTE Bench Warrant: 

2/26/2025 
Offense Date: 7/21/2024 

Count 1.) VIOLATION OF OATH BY PUBLIC OFFICER 
(16-10-1) 
Count 2.) GIVING CONVICTS ITEMS W/O CONSENT 
(42-5-18(b)) 
Count 3.) GIVING CONVICTS ITEMS W/O CONSENT 
(42-5-18(b)) 

 
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 
GEORGIA GIRL BAIL BONDS, 

Note: No Show 2/26/25; 9/2/25 

$10,000.00 7/25/2024 
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8.) 25CR042A-K STATE OF GEORGIA vs. AMANDA KYLE NEWMAN Bench Warrant: 
9/2/2025 

Offense Date: 4/15/2025 
Count 1.) POSSESSION OF METHAMPHETAMINE 
(16-13-30(a)) 
Count 2.) INTERFERENCE WITH GOVERNMENT 
PROPERTY - FELONY (16-7-24(a)) 
Count 3.) CRIMINAL TRESPASS (16-7-21) 

 
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 
THE BONDING COMPANY, 

Note: No Show 9/2/25 

$5,000.00 4/16/2025 

 

 
9.) 25CR047A-W STATE OF GEORGIA vs. BRIANNA MICHELLE LONG Bench Warrant: 

9/2/2025 
Offense Date: 6/12/2025 

Count 17.) FLEEING/ATTEMPTING ELUDE AN OFFICER 
FOR FELONY (40-6-395(a)) 
Count 18.) RECKLESS DRIVING (40-6-390(A)) 
Count 19.) OBSTRUCTION OF OFFICERS-MISD 
(16-10-24(A)) 

Note: Need to be Fingerprinted; No Show 9/2/25; in Laurens Co Jail 
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10.) 25CR047B-W STATE OF GEORGIA vs. STEVEN ALLEN SHINHOSTER Bench Warrant: 

9/2/2025 
Offense Date: 6/12/2025 

Count 1.) AGGRAVATED ASSAULT AGAINST LAW 
ENFORCEMENT OFFICER (16-5-21(c)) 
Count 2.) AGGRAVATED ASSAULT AGAINST LAW 
ENFORCEMENT OFFICER (16-5-21(c)) 
Count 3.) AGGRAVATED ASSAULT AGAINST LAW 
ENFORCEMENT OFFICER (16-5-21(c)) 
Count 4.) AGGRAVATED ASSAULT AGAINST LAW 
ENFORCEMENT OFFICER (16-5-21(c)) 
Count 5.) AGGRAVATED ASSAULT AGAINST LAW 
ENFORCEMENT OFFICER (16-5-21(c)) 
Count 6.) AGGRAVATED ASSAULT (16-5-21) 
Count 7.) AGGRAVATED ASSAULT (16-5-21) 
Count 8.) POSS OF FIREARM/KNIFE DURING CRIME/ 
ATTEMPT CRIME (16-11-106 - POSS OF FIREARM/ 
KNIFE DURING CRIME/ATTEMPT CRIME [Afis: 5254]) 
Count 9.) POSS OF FIREARM/KNIFE DURING CRIME/ 
ATTEMPT CRIME (16-11-106 - POSS OF FIREARM/ 
KNIFE DURING CRIME/ATTEMPT CRIME [Afis: 5254]) 
Count 10.) POSS OF FIREARM/KNIFE DURING CRIME/ 
ATTEMPT CRIME (16-11-106 - POSS OF FIREARM/ 
KNIFE DURING CRIME/ATTEMPT CRIME [Afis: 5254]) 
Count 11.) POSS OF FIREARM/KNIFE DURING CRIME/ 
ATTEMPT CRIME (16-11-106 - POSS OF FIREARM/ 
KNIFE DURING CRIME/ATTEMPT CRIME [Afis: 5254]) 
Count 12.) POSS OF FIREARM/KNIFE DURING CRIME/ 
ATTEMPT CRIME (16-11-106 - POSS OF FIREARM/ 
KNIFE DURING CRIME/ATTEMPT CRIME [Afis: 5254]) 
Count 13.) POSS OF FIREARM/KNIFE DURING CRIME/ 
ATTEMPT CRIME (16-11-106 - POSS OF FIREARM/ 
KNIFE DURING CRIME/ATTEMPT CRIME [Afis: 5254]) 
Count 14.) POSS OF FIREARM/KNIFE DURING CRIME/ 
ATTEMPT CRIME (16-11-106 - POSS OF FIREARM/ 
KNIFE DURING CRIME/ATTEMPT CRIME [Afis: 5254]) 
Count 15.) INTERFERENCE WITH GOVERNMENT 
PROPERTY - FELONY (16-7-24(a)) 
Count 16.) CRIMINAL DAMAGE TO PROPERTY IN THE 
FIRST DEGREE (16-7-22) 

Note: Need to be Fingerprinted; No Show 9/2/25; in Laurens Co Jail 
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11.) 25CR049-K STATE OF GEORGIA vs. ROZELLE FACISON 

Offense Date: 5/26/2025 
Count 1.) ARSON FIRST DEGREE (16-7-60(c)) 
Count 2.) CRIMINAL DAMAGE TO PROPERTY IN THE 
SECOND DEGREE (16-7-23) 
Count 3.) AGGRAVATED CRUELTY TO ANIMALS 
(16-12-4(d)) 
Count 4.) POSSESSION OF DRUG RELATED OBJECTS/ 
EQUIPMENT (16-13-32.2) 

Note: in Arrendale State Prison until 5/12/26 
 

 
12.) 25CR050-K STATE OF GEORGIA vs. NICHOALS LEWIS ONESSIMO Bench Warrant: 

9/2/2025 
Offense Date: 11/18/2024 

Count 1.) GIVING CONVICTS ITEMS W/O CONSENT 
(42-5-18(b)) 
Count 2.) GIVING CONVICTS ITEMS W/O CONSENT 
(42-5-18(b)) 

 
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 
GEORGIA GIRL BAIL BONDS, 

Note: No Show 9/2/25 

$5,000.00 11/24/2024 

 

 
13.) 25CR059-J STATE OF GEORGIA vs. ADRIARNA LYDIA NOURY 

Offense Date: 2/1/2025 
Count 1.) THEFT BY TAKING FELONY (16-8-2) 
Count 2.) THEFT BY TAKING MISDEMEANOR (16-8-2) 
Count 3.) CRIMINAL TRESPASS (16-7-21) 

 

BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 
OWN RECOGNIZANCE, 

Note: in Arrendale State Prison until 10/27/26 

$5,000.00 4/9/2025 
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14.) 25CR061-W STATE OF GEORGIA vs. TIRIKIE LAVOCHIE MILLER Bench Warrant: 
9/2/2025 

Offense Date: 3/15/2025 
Count 1.) FLEEING/ATTEMPTING ELUDE AN OFFICER 
FOR FELONY (40-6-395(a)) 
Count 2.) DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED OR 
REVOKED (40-5-121) 
Count 3.) SPEEDING (40-6-181) 

Posted Speed: 55 Actual Speed: 94 
Count 4.) RECKLESS DRIVING (40-6-390(A)) 
Count 5.) WEAVING OVER ROADWAY (40-6-48) 

 

BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 
MCKINNEY, NEBBIE 

Note: 9/2/25 in Chatham Co 

$1,500.00 3/18/2025 

 

 
15.) 25CR065A-J STATE OF GEORGIA vs. BRITTNEY JASMINE SIERRA Bench Warrant: 

9/2/2025 
Offense Date: 6/30/2024 

Count 1.) GIVING CONVICTS ITEMS W/O CONSENT 
(42-5-18(b)) 
Count 2.) GIVING CONVICTS ITEMS W/O CONSENT 
(42-5-18(b)) 
Count 3.) INTENTIONALLY USE UNMANNED AIRCRAFT 
SYSTEM TO OBTA (42-5-18(f)(1)) 
Count 4.) INTENTIONALLY USE UNMANNED AIRCRAFT 
SYSTEM TO OBTA (42-5-18(f)(1)) 

 
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 
THE BONDING COMPANY, 

Note: No Show 9/2/25 

$15,000.00 7/2/2024 

 

 
16.) 25CR065B-J STATE OF GEORGIA vs. VICTOR RAFAEL SIERRA Bench Warrant: 

9/2/2025 
Offense Date: 6/30/2024 

Count 1.) GIVING CONVICTS ITEMS W/O CONSENT 
(42-5-18(b)) 
Count 2.) GIVING CONVICTS ITEMS W/O CONSENT 
(42-5-18(b)) 
Count 3.) INTENTIONALLY USE UNMANNED AIRCRAFT 
SYSTEM TO OBTA (42-5-18(f)(1)) 
Count 4.) INTENTIONALLY USE UNMANNED AIRCRAFT 
SYSTEM TO OBTA (42-5-18(f)(1)) 

 
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 
THE BONDING COMPANY, 

Note: No Show 9/2/25 

$15,000.00 7/2/2024 
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17.) 25CR071-J STATE OF GEORGIA vs. DENNIS JAMES HANCOCK Bench Warrant: 
9/2/2025 

Offense Date: 4/24/2025 
Count 1.) POSSESSION OF METHAMPHETAMINE 
(16-13-30(a)) 
Count 2.) MARIJUANA LESS THAN 1 OZ (16-13-30(J)2) 
Count 3.) POSSESSION OF DRUG RELATED OBJECTS/ 
EQUIPMENT (16-13-32.2) 
Count 4.) THEFT BY TAKING FELONY (16-8-2) 
Count 5.) POSS OF FIREARM/KNIFE DURING CRIME/ 
ATTEMPT CRIME (16-11-106) 
Count 6.) POSS OF FIREARM/KNIFE DURING CRIME/ 
ATTEMPT CRIME (16-11-106) 

Attorney 
Attorney for Defendant PUBLIC DEFENDER 
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 
WATERS, ETHEL LARAINE KELLY $15,000.00 4/26/2025 

Note: No Show 9/2/25 - per family member in Toombs Co Jail 
 

 
18.) 25CR073-K STATE OF GEORGIA vs. ANTWAN J KING 

Offense Date: 1/15/2025 
Count 1.) THEFT BY SHOPLIFTING - MISDEMEANOR 
(16-8-14) 

 
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 
THE BONDING COMPANY, 

Note:  also has 25CR081-W 

$1,000.00 2/11/2025 

 

 
19.) 25CR074-K STATE OF GEORGIA vs. CAYSHAWN LAVON PARKER 

Offense Date: 2/4/2025 
Count 1.) SIMPLE ASSAULT (16-5-20) 

 
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 
BESS, JERRY & VICTORIA 

Note: 

$1,500.00 2/7/2025 
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20.) 25CR075-W STATE OF GEORGIA vs. DAMARIYON JOLLEY 

Offense Date: 6/24/2024 
Count 1.) BATTERY-FAMILY VIOLENCE (1ST OFFENSE) 
(16-5-23.1(f)(2)) 
Count 2.) BATTERY-FAMILY VIOLENCE (1ST OFFENSE) 
(16-5-23.1(f)(2)) 

 
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 
THE BONDING COMPANY, 

Note:  also has 25CR084-W 

$1,500.00 7/3/2024 

 

 
21.) 25CR076-J STATE OF GEORGIA vs. ADRIAN DREW PEACOCK 

Offense Date: 6/7/2024 
Count 1.) BATTERY-FAMILY VIOLENCE (1ST OFFENSE) 
(16-5-23.1(f)(2)) 
Count 2.) SIMPLE BATTERY - FAMILY VIOLENCE 
(16-5-23) 
Count 3.) CRUELTY TO CHILDREN-ALLOW CHILD TO 
WITNESS FELONY/ (16-5-70(d) - CRUELTY TO 
CHILDREN-ALLOW CHILD TO WITNESS FELONY/ [Afis: 
3827]) 

 
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 
PEACOCK, JESSIE LARRY 

Note: 

$2,000.00 8/9/2024 

 

 
22.) 25CR077-K STATE OF GEORGIA vs. RICHARD DEVON THOMPSON 

Offense Date: 8/27/2024 
Count 1.) POSSESSION OF DRUG RELATED OBJECTS/ 
EQUIPMENT (16-13-32.2) 

 
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 
GEORGIA GIRL BAIL BONDS, 

Note: 

$5,000.00 2/26/2025 

 

 
23.) 25CR078-W STATE OF GEORGIA vs. DAVID EUGENE RITCHIE 

Offense Date: 7/7/2024 
Count 1.) BATTERY-FAMILY VIOLENCE (1ST OFFENSE) 
(16-5-23.1(f)(2)) 

 
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 
THORNTON, MATTHEW 

Note: 

$1,500.00 2/7/2025 

 



WHEELER COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT 
Arraignment Calendar 

CR CRIMINAL 

February 24, 2026 9:30 am 

Judge: SARAH F. WALL 

Page 9 of 22 2/5/2026 12:31 PM 

 

 

 
24.) 25CR079-J STATE OF GEORGIA vs. ERIC L KINSEY 

Offense Date: 11/3/2024 
Count 1.) D.U.I. ALCOHOL (40-6-391(a)(1)) 
Count 2.) OPEN CONTAINER VIOLATION (40-6-253) 
Count 3.) WEAVING OVER ROADWAY (40-6-48) 

 
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 
THE BONDING COMPANY, 

Note: 

$1,142.00 11/3/2024 

 

 
25.) 25CR080-K STATE OF GEORGIA vs. WHITENY KIEARA UNDERWOOD 

Offense Date: 1/10/2025 
Count 1.) BATTERY-MISD (16-5-23.1) 
Count 2.) BATTERY-MISD (16-5-23.1) 
Count 3.) BATTERY-MISD (16-5-23.1) 
Count 4.) BATTERY-MISD (16-5-23.1) 

 
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 
SIMMONS, LORENZO 

Note: 

$6,000.00 1/13/2025 

 

 
26.) 25CR081-W STATE OF GEORGIA vs. ANTWAN J KING 

Offense Date: 10/31/2024 
Count 1.) THEFT BY SHOPLIFTING - MISDEMEANOR 
(16-8-14) 

 
Note:  also has 25CR73-K; WAS THIS ACCUSATION DISPOSED 12/19/24? SEE 24CR086-J 

 

 
27.) 25CR082-J STATE OF GEORGIA vs. DUANE MICAH SPOON 

Offense Date: 7/16/2023 
Count 1.) POSSESSION OF DRUG RELATED OBJECTS/ 
EQUIPMENT (16-13-32.2) 

 
Note: 

 

 
28.) 25CR083-K STATE OF GEORGIA vs. CHAUNCEY LEE DOUGHTY 

Offense Date: 5/29/2024 
Count 1.) BATTERY-FAMILY VIOLENCE (1ST OFFENSE) 
(16-5-23.1(f)(2)) 
Count 2.) OBSTRUCTION OF OFFICERS-MISD 
(16-10-24(A)) 

Note: Released to PDC upon arrest-detainer Not filed 
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29.) 25CR084-W STATE OF GEORGIA vs. DAMARIYON JOLLEY 

Offense Date: 2/24/2025 
Count 1.) BATTERY-MISD (16-5-23.1) 

 
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 
THE BONDING COMPANY, 

Note:  also has 25CR075-W 

$1,000.00 3/22/2025 

 

 
30.) 25CR085-J STATE OF GEORGIA vs. LEWIS OGLE 

Offense Date: 11/2/2024 
Count 1.) CRIMINAL TRESPASS (16-7-21) 

BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 
BARBER, ALEC $1,000.00 11/13/2024 

Note: 
 

 
31.) 25CR086-K STATE OF GEORGIA vs. THEE OTIS MACKEY 

Offense Date: 11/8/2024 
Count 1.) D.U.I. ALCOHOL (40-6-391(a)(1)) 
Count 2.) OPEN CONTAINER VIOLATION (40-6-253) 
Count 3.) OBSTRUCTION OF OFFICERS-MISD 
(16-10-24(A)) 
Count 4.) DISORDERLY CONDUCT (16-11-39) 

 
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 
THE BONDING COMPANY, 

Note: 

$5,000.00 12/20/2024 

 

 
32.) 25CR087-W STATE OF GEORGIA vs. JEAN-MARIE LOUIS-JEUNE 

Offense Date: 7/29/2024 
Count 1.) SPEEDING (40-6-181) 

Note: 
 

 
33.) 25CR088-J STATE OF GEORGIA vs. MAHOGANY YVETTE KING 

Offense Date: 10/9/2024 
Count 1.) CRIMINAL TRESPASS (16-7-21) 

 
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 
THE BONDING COMPANY, 

Note: 

$1,000.00 10/25/2024 
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34.) 25CR089-K STATE OF GEORGIA vs. GONZALEZ ARTURO 
Offense Date: 1/30/2025 

Count 1.) BATTERY-FAMILY VIOLENCE (1ST OFFENSE) 
(16-5-23.1(f)(2) - BATTERY-FAMILY VIOLENCE (1ST 
OFFENSE) [Afis: 1324]) 
Count 2.) CRUELTY TO CHILDREN-ALLOW CHILD TO 
WITNESS FELONY/ (16-5-70(d) - CRUELTY TO 
CHILDREN-3RD DEGREE [Afis: 3827]) 
Count 3.) CRUELTY TO CHILDREN-3RD DEGREE 
(16-5-70(d)) 

 
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 
JACKIE'S BAIL BONDS, 

Note: 

$6,500.00 2/4/2025 

 

 
35.) 25CR090-W STATE OF GEORGIA vs. LADAIJE AVION SHALEXUS HARVEY 

Offense Date: 1/8/2025 
Count 1.) SIMPLE BATTERY (16-5-23) 
Count 2.) CRIMINAL TRESPASS (16-7-21) 

 
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 
THE BONDING COMPANY, 

Note: 

$1,000.00 6/9/2025 

 

 
36.) 25CR091-J STATE OF GEORGIA vs. CRAIG RICKERSON 

Offense Date: 6/6/2025 
Count 1.) POSSESSION OF DRUG RELATED OBJECTS/ 
EQUIPMENT (16-13-32.2) 

 
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 
THE BONDING COMPANY, 

Note: 

$500.00 6/11/2025 

 

 
37.) 25CR092-K STATE OF GEORGIA vs. GRAHAM EDWARD PHILLIPS 

Offense Date: 5/24/2025 
Count 1.) OBSTRUCTION OF OFFICERS-MISD 
(16-10-24(A)) 
Count 2.) HARASSING PHONE CALLS (16-11-39.1) 
Count 3.) DISORDERLY CONDUCT (16-11-39) 
Count 4.) PUBLIC DRUNK (16-11-41) 

 
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 
THE BONDING COMPANY, 

Note: 

$5,000.00 5/29/2025 
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38.) 25CR093-W STATE OF GEORGIA vs. SHENANDOAH AMANDA PURVIS 
Offense Date: 4/29/2025 

Count 1.) SIMPLE ASSAULT - FAMILY VIOLENCE 
(16-5-20(d)) 
Count 2.) CRIMINAL TRESPASS (16-7-21) 

 
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 
MERCER, TED 

Note: 

$3,000.00 5/1/2025 

 

 
39.) 26CR003-K STATE OF GEORGIA vs. CHRISTOPHER LEE GREGORY 

Offense Date: 7/31/2025 
Count 1.) FAILURE TO REGISTER AS SEXOFFENDER/ 
FAILURE TO COMP (42-1-12(n)) 

 
Note: 

 

 
40.) 26CR004-K STATE OF GEORGIA vs. RANDY BOOKER 

Offense Date: 11/2/2025 
Count 1.) MALICE MURDER (16-5-1(a-d)) 
Count 2.) MURDER (16-5-1) 
Count 3.) AGGRAVATED ASSAULT (16-5-21) 
Count 4.) AGGRAVATED ASSAULT (16-5-21) 
Count 5.) AGGRAVATED ASSAULT (16-5-21) 
Count 6.) HIT AND RUN RESULTING IN SERIOUS 
INJURY OR DEATH (40-6-270(b)) 

Attorney 
Attorney for Defendant JOHN E MORRISON 

Note: Jail 
 

 
41.) 26CR005-K STATE OF GEORGIA vs. CHRISTOPHER LEE GREGORY 

Offense Date: 8/9/2025 
Count 1.) FAILURE TO REGISTER AS SEXOFFENDER/ 
FAILURE TO COMP (42-1-12(n)) 

 
Note: 
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42.) 26CR006-J STATE OF GEORGIA vs. KELVIN JERMAINE REDDING 
Offense Date: 3/5/2025 

Count 1.) MALICE MURDER (16-5-1(a-d)) 
Count 2.) MURDER (16-5-1) 
Count 3.) AGGRAVATED ASSAULT (16-5-21) 
Count 4.) POSS OF FIREARM/KNIFE DURING CRIME/ 
ATTEMPT CRIME (16-11-106) 
Count 5.) RIOT IN PENAL INSTITUTION (16-10-56) 
Count 6.) UNAUTHORIZED POSSESSION OF 
PROHIBITED ITEM BY INMA (42-5-18(c)) 

 
Note:  Ware State Prison 

 

 
43.) 26CR007A-K STATE OF GEORGIA vs. FLORENTINO HERNANDEZ 

Offense Date: 3/21/2023 
Count 1.) MURDER (16-5-1 - MURDER [Afis: 0948]) 
Count 2.) AGGRAVATED ASSAULT (16-5-21) 
Count 3.) RIOT IN PENAL INSTITUTION (16-10-56) 
Count 4.) POSSESSION OF DEADLY WEAPON BY 
INMATE (42-5-63) 

 
Note:  in Jackson-Special Management Unit 

 

 
44.) 26CR007B-K STATE OF GEORGIA vs. AUSELMO DUARTE AGUILERA 

Offense Date: 3/21/2023 
Count 5.) RIOT IN PENAL INSTITUTION (16-10-56) 
Count 6.) POSSESSION OF DEADLY WEAPON BY 
INMATE (42-5-63) 

 
Note: :  Valdosta State Prison 

 

 
45.) 26CR007C-K STATE OF GEORGIA vs. CLAUDIO GONZALEZ-FELIZ 

Offense Date: 3/21/2023 
Count 7.) RIOT IN PENAL INSTITUTION (16-10-56) 
Count 8.) POSSESSION OF DEADLY WEAPON BY 
INMATE (42-5-63) 

 
Note: :  Valdosta State Prison 
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46.) 26CR008A-J STATE OF GEORGIA vs. TONY STEVEN GOOGE 
Offense Date: 8/22/2025 

Count 1.) POSSESSION OF METHAMPHETAMINE 
(16-13-30(a)) 
Count 2.) POSSESSION OF DRUG RELATED OBJECTS/ 
EQUIPMENT (16-13-32.2) 
Count 3.) RECEIPT, POSSESSION OR TRANSFER OF 
FIREARM BY CON (16-11-131(b)) 

Note: 

47.) 26CR008B-J STATE OF GEORGIA vs. WILLIAM LACROIX 
Offense Date: 8/22/2025 

Count 1.) POSSESSION OF METHAMPHETAMINE 
(16-13-30(a)) 

Note: 

48.) 26CR009-K STATE OF GEORGIA vs. JACK EVAN LAWRENCE 
Offense Date: 7/3/2025 

Count 1.) POSSESSION OF METHAMPHETAMINE WITH 
INTENT TO DISTR (16-13-30(b)) 
Count 2.) MARIJUANA LESS THAN 1 OZ (16-13-30(J)2) 
Count 3.) D.U.I. ALCOHOL (40-6-391(a)(1)) 
Count 4.) OPERATING VEHICLE WITHOUT VALID TAG 
(40-2-8) 
Count 5.) OPERATING LOW SPEED VEHICLES ON 
HIGHWAY (40-6-362) 
Count 6.) NO VALID INSURANCE (40-6-10(b)) 

Note: 

49.) 26CR010A-J STATE OF GEORGIA vs. JAMARUS JURRELL CLARK 
Offense Date: 8/14/2025 

Count 1.) THEFT BY TAKING FELONY (16-8-2) 

Note: 

50.) 26CR010B-J STATE OF GEORGIA vs. JAVION TOBLER 
Offense Date: 8/14/2025 

Count 1.) THEFT BY TAKING FELONY (16-8-2) 

Note: 

Wilcox State Prison
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51.) 26CR011-K STATE OF GEORGIA vs. JERRY GLEN HERNDON 
Offense Date: 3/13/2025 

Count 1.) THEFT BY DECEPTION - FELONY (16-8-3) 
 

Note: 
 

 
52.) 26CR012-K STATE OF GEORGIA vs. DAYTON KHOLE HULETT 

Offense Date: 12/27/2025 
Count 1.) TERRORISTIC THREATS AND ACTS 
(16-11-37) 
Count 2.) TERRORISTIC THREATS AND ACTS 
(16-11-37) 
Count 3.) POSSESSION OF PISTOL OR REVOLVER BY 
PERSON UNDER 1 (16-11-132(b)) 

 
Note: 

 

 
53.) 26CR013-J STATE OF GEORGIA vs. MANUEL CRUZ MARTINEZ 

Offense Date: 3/13/2025 
Count 1.) CRIMINAL DAMAGE TO PROPERTY IN THE 
SECOND DEGREE (16-7-23) 

 
Note: 

 

 
54.) 26CR014A-K STATE OF GEORGIA vs. KEVONNE BIGGINS 

Offense Date: 2/10/2025 
Count 1.) TERRORISTIC THREATS AND ACTS 
(16-11-37) 
Count 2.) POSS OF FIREARM/KNIFE DURING CRIME/ 
ATTEMPT CRIME (16-11-106) 
Count 3.) RECEIPT, POSSESSION OR TRANSFER OF 
FIREARM BY CON (16-11-131(b)) 

 
Note: 

 

 
55.) 26CR014B-K STATE OF GEORGIA vs. DARALL JORDAN BRIGHT 

Offense Date: 2/10/2025 
Count 1.) TERRORISTIC THREATS AND ACTS 
(16-11-37) 
Count 4.) CRIMINAL DAMAGE TO PROPERTY IN THE 
SECOND DEGREE (16-7-23) 

 
Note: 
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56.) 26CR015-J STATE OF GEORGIA vs. MATTHEW BARTON PURVIS 
Offense Date: 9/24/2025 

Count 1.) POSSESSION OF METHAMPHETAMINE 
(16-13-30(a)) 
Count 2.) UNLAWFUL TO CROSS GUARD LINES WITH 
CONTRABAND (42-4-13(d)(1)(A)) 

Note: 

57.) 26CR016-W STATE OF GEORGIA vs. CARTEVE OUTLAW 
Offense Date: 12/26/2025 

Count 1.) AGGRAVATED ASSAULT (16-5-21) 
Count 2.) BATTERY-MISD (16-5-23.1) 
Count 3.) CRUELTY TO CHILDREN-3RD DEGREE 
(16-5-70(d)) 

Note: 

58.) 26CR017-J STATE OF GEORGIA vs. DERRICO MADISON 
Offense Date: 5/17/2025 

Count 1.) ENTERING AUTO (16-8-18 - ENTERING AUTO 
[Afis: 2361]) 
Count 2.) THEFT BY TAKING FELONY (16-8-2) 

Note: 

59.) 26CR018-K STATE OF GEORGIA vs. NOAH JAMES FRANCIS 
Offense Date: 9/7/2025 

Count 1.) AGGRAVATED ASSAULT (16-5-21) 

Note: 

60.) 26CR019-W STATE OF GEORGIA vs. SAMUEL MAURICE EVANS 
Offense Date: 8/16/2025 

Count 1.) INTERFERENCE WITH GOVERNMENT 
PROPERTY - FELONY (16-7-24(a)) 
Count 2.) ESCAPE - MISDEMEANOR (16-10-52(b)(4)) 
Count 3.) OBSTRUCTION OF OFFICERS-MISD 
(16-10-24(A)) 
Count 4.) CRIMINAL TRESPASS (16-7-21) 
Count 5.) PUBLIC DRUNK (16-11-41) 

Note: 

Laurens Co Jail
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61.) 26CR020-J STATE OF GEORGIA vs. CODY MONTANA MARSH 
Offense Date: 10/4/2025 

Count 1.) FLEEING/ATTEMPTING ELUDE AN OFFICER 
FOR FELONY (40-6-395(a)) 
Count 2.) SPEEDING (40-6-181) 
Count 3.) RECKLESS DRIVING (40-6-390(A)) 
Count 4.) OBSTRUCTION OF OFFICERS-MISD 
(16-10-24(A)) 
Count 5.) OPEN CONTAINER VIOLATION (40-6-253) 
Count 6.) MARIJUANA LESS THAN 1 OZ (16-13-30(J)2) 

Note: 

62.) 26CR022-W STATE OF GEORGIA vs. JESSICA WILLENE KING 
Offense Date: 11/20/2025 

Count 1.) CRUELTY TO CHILDREN-FELONY (16-5-70) 
Count 2.) BATTERY-FAMILY VIOLENCE (1ST OFFENSE) 
(16-5-23.1(f)(2)) 

Note: 

63.) 26CR023-J STATE OF GEORGIA vs. CHAD TILMAN TURNER 
Offense Date: 7/25/2025 

Count 1.) CRIMINAL DAMAGE TO PROPERTY IN THE 
SECOND DEGREE (16-7-23) 
Count 2.) DISORDERLY CONDUCT (16-11-39) 
Count 3.) MARIJUANA LESS THAN 1 OZ (16-13-30(J)2) 

Note: 

64.) 26CR024-K STATE OF GEORGIA vs. LEXUS JADA WRIGHT 
Offense Date: 5/20/2024 

Count 1.) VIOLATION OF OATH BY PUBLIC OFFICER 
(16-10-1) 
Count 2.) TRADING W/ CONVICTS W/O PERMISSION 
(42-5-16) 
Count 3.) OBTAIN/PROCURE/GIVE INMATE A STORED 
VALUE CARD, CA (42-5-18(e)(2)) 

Note: 
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65.) 26CR025A-W STATE OF GEORGIA vs. JAIZEL ADAN HAMLET 
Offense Date: 9/29/2025 

Count 1.) GIVING CONVICTS ITEMS W/O CONSENT 
(42-5-18(b)) 
Count 2.) POSSESSION/MFG/DIST/PURCH OF 
MARIJUANA (16-13-30(J)) 
Count 3.) GIVING CONVICTS ITEMS W/O CONSENT 
(42-5-18(b) - GIVING CONVICTS ITEMS W/O CONSENT 
[Afis: 5815]) 
Count 4.) GIVING CONVICTS ITEMS W/O CONSENT 
(42-5-18(b) - GIVING CONVICTS ITEMS W/O CONSENT 
[Afis: 5815]) 
Count 5.) GIVING CONVICTS ITEMS W/O CONSENT 
(42-5-18(b) - GIVING CONVICTS ITEMS W/O CONSENT 
[Afis: 5815]) 

Note:  Defendant has not been Fingerprinted for these Charges 

66.) 26CR025B-W STATE OF GEORGIA vs. CARLOS ANTHONY PACHAJOA 
Offense Date: 9/29/2025 

Count 1.) GIVING CONVICTS ITEMS W/O CONSENT 
(42-5-18(b)) 
Count 2.) POSSESSION/MFG/DIST/PURCH OF 
MARIJUANA (16-13-30(J)) 
Count 3.) GIVING CONVICTS ITEMS W/O CONSENT 
(42-5-18(b) - GIVING CONVICTS ITEMS W/O CONSENT 
[Afis: 5815]) 
Count 4.) GIVING CONVICTS ITEMS W/O CONSENT 
(42-5-18(b) - GIVING CONVICTS ITEMS W/O CONSENT 
[Afis: 5815]) 
Count 5.) GIVING CONVICTS ITEMS W/O CONSENT 
(42-5-18(b) - GIVING CONVICTS ITEMS W/O CONSENT 
[Afis: 5815]) 

Note: 

67.) 26CR026-J STATE OF GEORGIA vs. JAUTICA WILLIAMS 
Offense Date: 3/17/2025 

Count 1.) GOING INSIDE GUARDLINE W/ 
WEAPON,LIQUOR,DRUGS (42-5-15) 
Count 2.) GIVING CONVICTS ITEMS W/O CONSENT 
(42-5-18(b)) 
Count 3.) POSSESSION/MFG/DIST/PURCH OF 
MARIJUANA (16-13-30(J)) 

Note: 
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68.) 26CR027-W STATE OF GEORGIA vs. LATERSA MICHELL HARRIS 
Offense Date: 12/19/2023 

Count 1.) IMPROPER SEXUAL CONTACT BY 
EMPLOYEE OR AGENT FIRST (16-6-5.1(b)) 
Count 2.) VIOLATION OF OATH BY PUBLIC OFFICER 
(16-10-1) 

Note: 

69.) 26CR028-J STATE OF GEORGIA vs. WHITNEY TIERRA FLOYD 
Offense Date: 11/2/2025 

Count 1.) HINDERING APPREHENSION OR 
PUNISHMENT OF A CRIMINAL (16-10-50) 

Note: 

70.) 26CR029-W STATE OF GEORGIA vs. AMARI TYLON GORHAM 
Offense Date: 2/2/2025 

Count 1.) BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE 
(16-7-1(B)) 
Count 2.) THEFT BY TAKING MISDEMEANOR (16-8-2) 

Note:  also has 25CR064A-W & 26CR033-K; in Bleckley Co Jail; 

71.) 26CR030-J STATE OF GEORGIA vs. JEROMIE LEEWARD HOLLAND 
Offense Date: 9/4/2025 

Count 1.) POSSESSION OF METHAMPHETAMINE WITH 
INTENT TO DISTR (16-13-30(b)) 
Count 2.) POSS OF FIREARM/KNIFE DURING CRIME/ 
ATTEMPT CRIME (16-11-106) 
Count 3.) POSSESSION OF DRUG RELATED OBJECTS/ 
EQUIPMENT (16-13-32.2) 
Count 4.) TAIL LIGHTS (40-8-23) 
Count 5.) D.U.I. DRUGS (40-6-391(a)(2)) 

Note: 

72.) 26CR031-W STATE OF GEORGIA vs. SAMUEL VERNON KING 
Offense Date: 10/24/2025 

Count 1.) POSSESSION OF METHAMPHETAMINE 
(16-13-30(a)) 
Count 2.) POSSESSION OF DRUG RELATED OBJECTS/ 
EQUIPMENT (16-13-32.2) 

Note: Wheeler County Jail
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73.) 26CR032-J STATE OF GEORGIA vs. HEAVEN CAROLE WILEY 
Offense Date: 8/11/2025 

Count 1.) THEFT BY TAKING FELONY (16-8-2) 
Count 2.) CRIMINAL TRESPASS (16-7-21) 

Note: 

74.) 26CR033-K STATE OF GEORGIA vs. AMARI TYLON GORHAM 
Offense Date: 5/29/2025 

Count 1.) THEFT BY TAKING FELONY (16-8-2) 
Count 2.) THEFT BY TAKING FELONY (16-8-2) 
Count 3.) CRIMINAL TRESPASS (16-7-21) 

Note:  also has 25CR064A-W & 26CR029-W; in Bleckley Co Jail 

75.) 25CR002-K STATE OF GEORGIA vs. DAWAN FELTON TROUPE Bench Warrant: 
2/26/2025 

Offense Date: 10/13/2023 
Count 1.) AGGRAVATED ASSAULT (16-5-21) 
Count 2.) TERRORISTIC THREATS AND ACTS 
(16-11-37) 

Attorney 
Attorney for Defendant PUBLIC DEFENDER 
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE 
THE BONDING COMPANY, $24,000.00 12/20/2024 

Note: No Show 2/26/25; 4/29/25; 6/23/25; 7/15/25; 9/2/25, 1/6/26 

76.) 26CR021-K STATE OF GEORGIA vs. KOBI LEE TODD 
Offense Date: 9/2/2025 

Count 1.) UNLAWFUL TO CROSS GUARD LINES WITH 
CONTRABAND (42-4-13(d)(1)(a) 
Count 2.) RECEIPT, POSSESSION OR TRANSFER OF 
FIREARM BY CON (16-11-131(b) 
Count 3.) MARIJUANA LESS THAN 1 OZ (16-13-30(J)(2) 
Count 4.) SPEEDING (40-6-181) 

Note: 
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Name Case Number Item# 
AGUILERA, AUSELMO DUARTE 26CR007B-K 44 
ARTURO, GONZALEZ 25CR089-K 34 
BIGGINS, KEVONNE 26CR014A-K 54 
BOOKER, RANDY 26CR004-K 40 
BRIGHT, DARALL JORDAN 26CR014B-K 55 
BRYANT, DEVIN 24CR022B-J 4 
CLARK, JAMARUS JURRELL 26CR010A-J 49 
CONNELL, TINA DELORIS 25CR014-W 6 
DOUGHTY, CHAUNCEY LEE 25CR083-K 28 
EVANS, SAMUEL MAURICE 26CR019-W 60 
FACISON, ROZELLE 25CR049-K 11 
FLOYD, WHITNEY TIERRA 26CR028-J 69 
FRANCIS, NOAH JAMES 26CR018-K 59 
GILES, CHARLES LARRY 24CR008-W 2 
GONZALEZ-FELIZ, CLAUDIO 26CR007C-K 45 
GOOGE, TONY STEVEN 26CR008A-J 46 
GORHAM, AMARI TYLON 26CR029-W 70 
GORHAM, AMARI TYLON 26CR033-K 74 
GREGORY, CHRISTOPHER LEE 26CR003-K 39 
GREGORY, CHRISTOPHER LEE 26CR005-K 41 
HAMLET, JAIZEL ADAN 26CR025A-W 65 
HANCOCK, DENNIS JAMES 25CR071-J 17 
HARRIS, LATERSA MICHELL 26CR027-W 68 
HARVEY, LADAIJE AVION SHALEXUS 25CR090-W 35 
HERNANDEZ, FLORENTINO 26CR007A-K 43 
HERNDON, JERRY GLEN 26CR011-K 51 
HOLLAND, JEROMIE LEEWARD 26CR030-J 71 
HULETT, DAYTON KHOLE 26CR012-K 52 
JOLLEY, DAMARIYON 25CR075-W 20 
JOLLEY, DAMARIYON 25CR084-W 29 
KING, ANTWAN J 25CR073-K 18 
KING, ANTWAN J 25CR081-W 26 
KING, JESSICA WILLENE 26CR022-W 62 
KING, MAHOGANY YVETTE 25CR088-J 33 
KING, SAMUEL VERNON 26CR031-W 72 
KINSEY, ERIC L 25CR079-J 24 
LACROIX, WILLIAM 26CR008B-J 47 
LAWRENCE, JACK EVAN 26CR009-K 48 
LONG, BRIANNA MICHELLE 25CR047A-W 9 
LOUIS-JEUNE, JEAN-MARIE 25CR087-W 32 
MACKEY, THEE OTIS 25CR086-K 31 
MADISON, DERRICO 26CR017-J 58 
MARSH, CODY MONTANA 26CR020-J 61 
MARTINEZ, MANUEL CRUZ 26CR013-J 53 
MILLER, TIRIKIE LAVOCHIE 25CR061-W 14 
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Name Case Number Item# 
MOORE, WESLEY JACOB 24CR038-J 5 
NEWMAN, AMANDA KYLE 25CR042A-K 8 
NOURY, ADRIARNA LYDIA 25CR059-J 13 
OGLE, LEWIS 25CR085-J 30 
ONESSIMO, NICHOALS LEWIS 25CR050-K 12 
OUTLAW, CARTEVE 26CR016-W 57 
PACHAJOA, CARLOS ANTHONY 26CR025B-W 66 
PARKER, CAYSHAWN LAVON 25CR074-K 19 
PEACOCK, ADRIAN DREW 25CR076-J 21 
PHILLIPS, GRAHAM EDWARD 25CR092-K 37 
PURVIS, MATTHEW BARTON 26CR015-J 56 
PURVIS, SHENANDOAH AMANDA 25CR093-W 38 
REDDING, KELVIN JERMAINE 26CR006-J 42 
RICKERSON, CRAIG 25CR091-J 36 
RITCHIE, DAVID EUGENE 25CR078-W 23 
SHINHOSTER, STEVEN ALLEN 25CR047B-W 10 
SHOUSE, HARRY RAY 23CR112-K 1 
SIERRA, BRITTNEY JASMINE 25CR065A-J 15 
SIERRA, VICTOR RAFAEL 25CR065B-J 16 
SIMOMETTE, ASHLEY 25CR025-K 7 
SPOON, DUANE MICAH 25CR082-J 27 
THOMPSON, RICHARD DEVON 25CR077-K 22 
TOBLER, JAVION 26CR010B-J 50 
TODD, KOBI LEE 
TROUPE, DAWAN FELTON 

26CR021-K 
25CR002-K 

76 
75 

TRUCCHIO, FARA JOAN 24CR010-W 3 
TURNER, CHAD TILMAN 26CR023-J 63 
UNDERWOOD, WHITENY KIEARA 25CR080-K 25 
WILEY, HEAVEN CAROLE 26CR032-J 73 
WILLIAMS, JAUTICA 26CR026-J 67 
WRIGHT, LEXUS JADA 26CR024-K 64 
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